Section 1801q. The local health officer or health commissioner of the township, incorporated village or city in which the depot is located, shall have authority to inspect such water-closets, earth-closets or privies from time to time, and if they are found to be in an unsanitary condition, he shall at once notify the proper officials of the railroad company, stating in what respects such water-closets, earth-closets or privies are unsanitary. It shall then be the duty of the railroad company, within a reasonable time, to make such alterations or repairs as will remove the unsanitary condition complained of.

Section 1801r. Any failure to comply with the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be punishable by a fine of not less than twenty dollars or more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 33.)

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 723, A.]

Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to repeal section 496l of the statutes, and create a new section 496l of the statutes, relating to what shall constitute evidence of having completed the course of study in the home district, or one equivalent thereto, where nonresident pupils attend a free high school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 496l of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 496l. 1. A certificate or common school diploma issued by or under the direction of the county or district superintendent of schools, setting forth that the holder thereof has completed the course of study in the school district in which he resides, or one equivalent thereto, which course shall be at least equivalent to the course of study provided by the state superintendent for the common schools of the state, or a duly certified copy thereof, shall be evidence of the completion of the course of study as provided in this act.

2. Such certificate or diploma or a certified copy thereof shall be filed with the secretary of the free high school district, upon admission of the holder to the free high school. All diplomas, certificates or certified copies thereof, so filed shall be attached

to the sworn statement of such secretary, when making claim for tuition to the town in which such person resides as hereinbefore provided for.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 34.)

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 762, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to create section 1022—53m of the statutes, relating to medical reports to the secretary of the state board of health and bureau of vital statistics.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1022—53m. 1. Every medical practitioner in this state attending on or called in to visit a patient whom he believes to be suffering from poisoning from lead, phosphorus, arsenic or mercury or their compounds, or from compressed air illness, contracted as a result of the nature of the patient's employment, shall send to the secretary of the state board of health and bureau of vital statistics a notice, stating the name and full postal address and place of employment of the patient and the disease from which, in the opinion of the medical practitioner, the patient is suffering.

- 2. If any medical practitioner fails to comply with the provisions of this section, he shall be liable to a fine not exceeding ten dollars.
- 3. It shall be the duty of the commissioner of labor and industrial statistics to enforce the provisions of this section, and he may call upon the state and local boards of health for assistance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 776, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 253. subsection 8, of section 166, of the stat

AN ACT to amend subsection 8, of section 166, of the statutes, relating to the duties of the state superintendent of public instruction.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 8, of section 166, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 166) 8. To collect in his office